

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOHN EDWARD MELENDEZ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Case No. 1:20-cv-06620-PAC
vs.	)	
	)	
SIRIUS XM RADIO INC., a Delaware	)	
corporation,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Plaintiff’s State Right of Publicity Claims are Preempted by Federal Copyright Law .....	4
A. The Two Prong Test for Federal Preemption is Easily Satisfied.....	6
B. Plaintiff Relies on Cases that Confirm His Claims are Preempted by Federal Copyright Law .....	9
II. Plaintiff’s Years of Silence Constitute Implied Consent to SXM’s Alleged Use of the HSS Archives .....	11
III. Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege Facts Rising to the Level of a Right of Publicity Claim.....	12
A. The Complaint Fails to Plead A Cognizable Commercial Purpose or Advantage. ....	13
B. The Complaint Cannot Allege Any Injury Because None Exists.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Daly v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	14
<i>Downing v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch</i> , 265 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Fleet v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 1911 (1996) .....	5, 8
<i>Gionfriddo v. Major League Baseball</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 400 (2001) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Hunt v. All. N. Am. Gov't Income Tr., Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 723 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Jones v. Corbis Corp.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (C.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 489 F. App'x 155 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Jules Jordan Video, Inc. v. 144942 Canada Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Lavery v. Westwood One, Inc.</i> , No. B179672, 2005 WL 2327320 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2005).....	8
<i>Laws v. Sony Music Entm't, Inc.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (C.D. Cal. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 448 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7, 14
<i>Maloney v. T3Media, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Newton v. Thomason</i> , 22 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>No Doubt v. Activision Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	9, 10

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 102(a)(7).....6  
17 U.S.C. §§ 106(1), (2), (6).....7  
17 U.S.C. § 301(a) .....4  
Cal. Civ. Code § 3344(a) .....13  
Cal. Civ. Code § 3344(e) .....13

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 4, 17
